in the same manner as provided for property tax liens under the general property tax 
act, 1893 PA 206, MCL 211.1 to 211.157. 
 
(c)  A person who knowingly violates Part 91, the rules promulgated under Part 91 or 
this article is responsible for a municipal civil infraction and may be ordered to pay a 
civil fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) in addition to 
any further remedies authorized by law including injunctive, equitable and declaratory 
relief including abatement of the conditions or activities giving rise to any violation. 
 
(d)  A person who knowingly violates Part 91, the rules promulgated under Part 91 or

[...]

fine of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for each day of violation. 
(e)  A person who knowingly violates Part 91, the rules promulgated under Part 91 or 
this article after receiving a notice of determination under subsection (e) is responsible 
for the payment of a civil fine of not less than two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500.00) or more than twenty‐five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for each day of 
violation. 
 
(f)  Civil fines collected under this section shall be deposited with the city in the city's 
general fund. If necessary, the city reserves the right to review fines periodically and